

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 7948 OF 2004

HARIDAS DAS

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

USHA RANI BANIK & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permitting the power of holder of respondent No.1 and disposal of I.A. No.3 and

additional document and revocation and

directions and with office report)

Date: 23/02/2006 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE

For Appellant(s)

Mr. A.K. Ganguli, Sr.Adv.

Ms. B. Basak,Adv.

Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Apu Banik, In-person

on behalf of Mrs. Usha Rani Banik

Mr. Shib Shankar Sirkar, Sr.Adv.

Mr. P.K. Chakravarty,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NO.7948 OF 2004

Arguments heard.

Judgment reserved.

Usha Rani Banik (In- Written arguments, purported to be signed by person), has been filed by Shri Apu Banik, who claims to be the power of attorney holder and appears in person.

td.....2/-

Con

-2-

UNREGISTERED I.A. NO..... OF 2005

An I.A. has been filed by Apu Banik, who is appearing in person, claiming to be power of attorney holder of Smt. Usha Rani Banik. The contents of the petition, to say the least, are contemptuous. From the records, it is revealed that Shri Apu Banik is in the habit of making reckless allegations against judicial officers and Hon'ble Judges of the Guwahati High Court. This I.A. is still more scandalous as a bare reading of the contents would reveal. Shri Apu Banik, who is appearing in person has accepted that the signatures appearing in the petition are his. When it was pointed out to him that the petition is clearly contemptuous and calls for strong action, he stated that he did not know the contents of the petition and after having received it by post, he put his signatures and has filed it. This plea is clearly untenable.

use as to why action for Notice is given to Shri Apu Banik to show ca

face of it, is contempt shall not be taken against him for filing the I.A., which, on the

contemptuous. The show cause reply, if any, shall be filed within three w
eeks. The

and Shri Apu matter (Unregistered I.A.No.....of 2005) shall be listed on 02.05.2006

Bank, who is present in Court, is directed to appear in person on that da
y.

ijay Aggarwal)

(Neena Verma)

(V

Court Master

Court Master